NW Natural believes that the facts set forth herein and in the Application

show that the proposed issuance and sale of the Notes is for a lawful object

within the corporate purposes of the Company and is compatible with the

public interest; that said object is necessary or appropriate for or consistent

with the proper performance by the Company of service as a public utility;

and that the issuance and sale of the Notes is reasonably necessary or

appropriate for such purpose.

The financing plan described in this supplemental application is

consistent with NW Natural’s objectives to maintain a capital structure

Page  5  - Washington First Supplemental Application

containing 45 to 50 percent common equity and to maintain investment-

grade credit ratings.  The Company’s Secured Notes currently are rated “A2”

by Moody’s, “A” by Standard & Poor’s and “A” by Fitch, with stable credit

outlooks.  The following table sets forth the Company’s capital structure at

Sept. 30, 2002, along with its pro forma capital structure assuming the

issuance of the full $40,000,000 of Secured Notes and the repayment of

long-term debt that matured in November 2002.

 Capital
Structure at

Sept. 30, 2002
($000)

Percent
of Total

Pro Forma
Financings

($000)

Pro Forma
Capital

Structure with
Financings1

($000)

Percent
 of Total

Common equity $475,081 47.8  $475,081 46.8
Preferred and
preference stock

33,250 3.3  33,250 3.3

Long-term debt 446,033 44.9 $40,000 486,033 47.9
Long-term debt due
within one year

40,000 4.0 (20,000) 20,000 2.0

Short-term notes
payable

0 0.0  0 0.0

   Total $994,364 100.0 $20,000 $1,014,364 100.0

As stated in the Application, the advantages of a Medium-Term Note

Program are that it enables the Company to issue small tranches of debt at

rates which often will be below those required for larger underwritten issues;

to enter the market on a daily basis to take advantage of yield curve

opportunities; to manage its financing program in light of market changes; to

balance the maturities of its debt securities; and to average interest costs.

Decisions can be made with the benefit of an immediate evaluation of

financing costs.  The Notes can be issued precisely when funds are required,